DN301 Instruction Manual
DeviceNet communication expansion card
V 1.01
This instruction manual is only for the Shihlin communication expansion card DN301.
Please refer to ODVA DeviceNet specification for the detailed description on DeviceNet
communication.
Contents
Content

restored parameter value object
4  Get  Descriptor WORD Parameter description
5 Get Data Type USINT Data type code
6  Get  Data Size  USINT
Number of bytes of parameter
value
Common Services
Service code
Execution condition
Service name Service description
Class Instance
0x05 No Yes Reset
Restore all attribute values to
factory default values
0x0E Yes Yes Get_Attribute_Single Return to assigned attribute item
0x10 No Yes Set_Attribute_Single Modify an attribute value
EDS file
COMMUNICATION FUNCTION 17
6.6 EDS file
Electronic Data Sheet (EDS) file is used in DeviceNet network configuration tool(Ex: RSNetWorx® of RA).
EDS file is needed when the configuration tool wants to identify which kind of device is connected to and
to modify the parameters of the device.
For the correct use of EDS file, please first confirm the inverter type, and then select the corresponding
EDS file.
The corresponding EDS file can be downloaded on the Shihlin network.
6.7 DN301 response time
There are three parts of DN301 response (refresh) time:
T1 time is decided by the actual transmission speed and the master station type in use.
T2 time is decided by the internal time of the adapter. Every 50 ms timer trigger to transfer data to the
inverter, the user cannot change the interval time.
T3 time is decided by the adapter and the inverter Modbus communication rate.
So the complete response(refresh) time is: the maximum response(refresh) time = T1 + T2 + T3
In fact, the actual response(refresh) time is less than the maximum response(refresh) time. When the
data reaches DN301, it will restore the data into the Data Buffer. If the timer is just time-out action, the
data will immediately be sent to the inverter.
Master
DeviceNet Adapter
T2
INV
T1 T3
LED indications
DIAGNOSTICS AND TROUBLESHOOTING 18
7、DIAGNOSTICS AND TROUBLESHOOTING
7.1 LED indications
There are three types of LED lights in DN301 which indicate the working state of DN301; they are NET
LED, MOD LED and SP LED.
7.1.1 NET LED
The state of NET LED shown as the table below:
State Function Improvement and measures
OFF No power supply
1. Check the power of DN301
2. Check whether the connection correct or not.
3. Check whether the terminal for power connection
is loosened.
Flickering Green
Finish connecting, but not
connect to the master
---
Lit Red (ON)
Not connect to the network or
the network error cannot be
restored.
1. Check whether the network installation is normal.
2. Check whether the master station is normally run.
Lit Green (ON) Connect to the master already. ---
7.1.2 MOD LED
The state of MOD LED shown as the table below:
State Function Improvement and measures
Lit Red  Internal module error Re-power on
Lit Green (ON)  During I/O data exchanging ---
Flickering Green  No I/O data exchange ---
INV fault indications
DIAGNOSTICS AND TROUBLESHOOTING 19